
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING AND 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523225
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 13 November 2015

Membership of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Libby Piper
Cllr Bob Upton

Substitutes
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams

Cllr John Williamson

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2015

TIME: 10.00 AM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING
[In the event of adverse weather conditions preventing this meeting from proceeding, the

meeting will be held instead at 10am on Monday 30 November 2015]

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to updates to receive

information via email regarding arrangements for particular committee meetings.
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free Modern.Gov

app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast from the conclusion of Informal Question Time and 
can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 

 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

The meeting will be preceded by informal public questions from 10 a.m. (for a 
maximum of 15 minutes). If no members of the public are present to ask questions 
then the committee meeting will start immediately.

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions

2.  MINUTES  

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 (to be laid 
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  ACTION AUTHORISED  

To receive any action taken by the Executive Director after consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting.

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS
 
There are no items for discussion under this heading.

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS

6.  GAMBLING ACT 2005 - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON REVIEW OF THE 
COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY
  (Pages 5 - 30)

The purpose of this report is to enable the Council to consider comments (IF 
ANY) on the three-year  review of the Statement of Gambling for Waverley, 
against which applications for licences under the 2005 Gambling Act (the Act) 
are considered.  



Recommendation

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
considers any representations received and makes recommendations to 
the Executive so that the final revised version of the Statement of 
Gambling Policy for Waverley can be recommended to and approved by 
the Council and be formally adopted in order for the new Policy to be 
published on 3 January 2016 and in place by 31 January 2016.

7.  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL 
PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  (Pages 31 - 40)

To note the Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-
Committee held on 7 and 24 September 2015 and 12 October 2015.

8.  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-
COMMITTEES  (Pages 41 - 50)

To note the Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committees held on 21 and 28 September 2015 and 26 October 2015.

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100B(5) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified, as necessary, at the 
meeting).

10.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523225 or by 

email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 26 NOVEMBER 2015

EXECUTIVE – 1 DECEMBER 2015

COUNCIL – 15 DECEMBER 2015

Title:

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON REVIEW OF THE 
COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

The purpose of this report is to enable the Council to consider comments (IF ANY) 
on the three-year review of the Statement of Gambling for Waverley, against which 
applications for licences under the 2005 Gambling Act (the Act) are considered.  

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Licensing contributes to improving lives and protecting the environment in Waverley.

Financial Implications:

There are no immediate resource implications in this report.  

Legal Implications:

There are legal implications for the Council in that it will need to be prepared to 
defend the revised Policy, if challenged.  Members will note that the existing policy 
has worked well for the past three years. The Human Rights implications are set out 
later in the report.

Background

1. The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to have a Statement of Gambling 
Policy that it keeps under review, and that it must completely review and 
republish the Policy every three years.  The Policy must include information 
stipulated within the Gambling Commission’s statutory Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities in England and Wales.

2. The Council’s current Policy has been in place since 31 January 2013 and in 
accordance with legislation must this year undergo a full review and public 
consultation.



3. The policy has been reviewed by officers and was sent to external Counsel for 
consideration before being published for a six-week public consultation, which 
commenced 9 October and ended 20 November 2015. 

Statement of Gambling Policy - public consultation

4. The Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy was first adopted by the Council 
in December 2006, published on 3 January 2007 and came into effect on 31 
January 2007.  It has been reviewed and updated several times with the last 
updated policy coming into effect on 31January 2013.  The draft revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy must be published at least 28 days before it 
comes into effect in January 2016.

5. A draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy, incorporating the 
changes
[...]
Licensing and Regulatory Committee considers any 
representations received and makes recommendations to the Executive so that the 
final revised version of the Statement of Gambling Policy for Waverley can be 



recommended to and approved by the Council and be formally adopted in order for 
the new Policy to be published on 3 January 2016 and in place by 31 January 2016.

Background Papers

Gambling Act 2005, Licensing Conditions & Codes of Practice (LCCP) and revised 
Gambling Guidance September 2015

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189
E-mail: paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk

mailto:paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk


1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GAMBLING ACT 2005
STATEMENT OF POLICY

JANUARY 2016 

Approved by the Waverley Borough Council on (draft consultation to be approved)  

All references to the guidance of the Gambling Commission to licensing authorities 
refer to the guidance published in September 2015.  



2

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GAMBLING ACT 2005

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 

  IN FORCE FROM 31ST JANUARY 2016

INDEX

Page No.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Licensing Objectives 3
1.2 The Waverley Borough Council area 3
1.3 Consultation 4
1.4 Declaration 4
1.5 Responsible authorities 5
1.6 Interested parties 5
1.7 Exchange of information 6
1.8 Enforcement 7

2. Premises Licences

2.1 Decision making – general 7
2.2 Appropriate Licence Environment 8
2.3. Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice 8
2.4 Risk Assessments: Betting Premises 8
2.5 Location 9
2.6 Multiple licences/layout of buildings 9
2.7 Conditions 10
2.8 Door supervisors 11
2.9 Adult gaming centres 11
2.10 Licensed family entertainment centres 12
2.11 Tracks 12
2.12 Casinos 14
2.13 Betting premises 14
2.14 Bingo 14
2.15 Temporary use notices 15

3. Permits

3.1 Unlicensed family entertainment centres 15
3.2 Alcohol licensed premises – gaming machine permits 16
3.3 Prize gaming permits 17
3.4 Club gaming and club machine permits 18



3

1. Introduction

1.1 The Licensing Obj
[...]
of Children from Harm
County Child Employment and Strategy Manager, Quadrant Court, 35 Guildford 
Road, Woking, Surrey. GU22 7QQ
Tel: 01483 517839

(h) Her Majesty’s Commissioners for Customs and Excise (Revenue and Customs)
HMRC, National Registration Unit, Betting & Gaming, Portcullis House, 21 India 
Street, Glasgow. G2 4PZ
Tel; 03000 516023 Revenue and Customs, St Mungo’s Road, Cumbernauld, 
Glasgow G70 5WY.
Tel. 08450 109000

(i) Any other person prescribed by regulations (to be advised)



22

ANNEXE 3 – LIST OF CONSULTEES

The Gambling Commission 
Citizens’ Advice Bureau
GamCare
Town and Parish Councils
Surrey Police
Environmental Health Section
Planning and Development Department
Surrey Children’s Service (or others if appropriate)
The Security Industry Authority
Waverley Business Forum
The Public via Waverley Website
The Fire Authority
Her Majesty’s Commissioners for Customs and Excise



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 9
07.09.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
7 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING
26 NOVEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Bob Upton

19. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 July 2015 were confirmed and signed.

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)  

There were no apologies received.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no interests declared.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

22. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE (REQUESTING 
EXEMPTION FROM VEHICLE AGE POLICY) (Agenda item 4.
[...]
 Full 
details are attached in the (Exempt) Annexe.

Following questions by the Sub-Committee and responses from the applicant, the 
Sub-Committee withdrew at 11.30.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting resumed at 12.16.  The 
Council’s Solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED that on the balance of probabilities, the applicant was not a fit and 
proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence 
and regretfully decided not to deviate from Policy and his application 
was refused for the reasons set out in the (Exempt) Annexe to these 
minutes.

25. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S 
LICENCE (REQUESTING EXEMPTION FROM THE DVLA GROUP 2 MEDICAL 
REQUIREMENT) (Agenda item 7.)  

The Sub-Committee considered a report for a new application for a hackney 
carriage/private hire driver’s licence where the Council had previously revoked the 
applicant’s licence as he did not satisfactorily meet the Council’s medical 
requirements that drivers must have a medical fitness meeting the DVLA Group 2 
Standard.

Following questions by the Sub-Committee and responses from the applicant, the 
Sub-Committee withdrew at 12.37.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting resumed at 13.15.  The 
Council’s Solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED that on the balance of probabilities, the applicant was not a fit and 
proper person to hold a hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence 
and his application was refused for the reasons set out in the 
(Exempt) Annexe to these minutes.

26. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE (Agenda 
item 8.)  

The Sub-Committee considered a report where an existing hackney carriage/private 
hire driver had existing motoring offences (speeding) and his DVLA driver’s licence 
showed the current unexp
[...]
s the Sub-Committee did not 
consider the applicant to be a fit and proper person to hold a hackney 
carriage/private hire driver’s licence and decided not to grant the 
applicant a licence for the reasons set out in the (Exempt) Annexe to 
the minutes.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.56 pm

Chairman



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee  13
24.09.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  -  
24 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 
26 NOVEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Bob Upton

Apologies 
Cllr Patricia Ellis

Also Present
Cllr Libby Piper

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)  

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Patricia Ellis.  Cllr Maurice Byham 
attended as a substitute.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no interests declared under this heading.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

30. APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM PRIVATE HIRE PLATE DISPLAY 
(Agenda item 4.)  

The Sub-Committee considered a request from Mr Richard Miles for exemption 
from the requirement to display the private hire licence plate on a private hire 
vehicle licensed by the Council.  The request was considered in the absence of Mr 
Richard Miles and it was 

RESOLVED that the request for exemption from the requirement to display a 
private hire licence plate on any occasion when the vehicle is used for 
chauffeur purposes be granted to Mr Miles in respect of his vehicle, 
Private Hire Plate no. 239, because the nature of the applicant’s 
business is such that there is justification for not displaying the plate.



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee  14
24.09.15

31. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.)  

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during the items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information (as defined by section 100I of the Act) of 
the description specified in paragraph 1 of the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the act, namely:-

Information relating to any individual (paragraph1)

32. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE (Agenda item 6.)  

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a hackney carriage/private hire 
driver’s licence where the applicant’s DVLA driver’s licence had disclosed a 
motoring offence, which the applicant also disclosed on the application form.

The applicant attended the meeting and confirmed that he had received and had 
understood the agenda papers.

Following questions by the Sub-Committee and responses from the applicant the 
Sub-Committee withdrew at 11.18 am.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting resumed at 11.45 am.  The 
Council’s Solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED that, on the balance of probabilities and for the reasons given in the 
Exempt Annexe to the minutes, the driver was considered to be a fit 
and proper person to hold a hackney carriage/private hire driver’s 
licence and was granted the licence subject to the satisfactory 
completion of the remainder of the application process.

33. APPLICATION TO RENEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE (Agenda item 7.)  

The Sub-Committee received a report to enable them to consider an application 
from a driver to renew his hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence which was 
currently suspended.

As the applicant wished to be assisted by an interpreter and an official interpreter 
was not available, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to 

1. adjourn the meeting until 12 October 2015; and

2. suspend the current licence until 12 October 2015.



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee  15
24.09.15

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 1.10 pm

Chairman





Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 16
12.10.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE
12 OCTOBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING
26 NOVEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman)

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Bob Upton

Cllr Maurice Byham (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Peter Isherwood

34. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meetings held on 7 September 2015 and 24 September 2015 
were confirmed and signed.

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)  

An apology had been received from Cllr Peter Isherwood.  Cllr Maurice Byham 
attended as a substitute member.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no interests declared under this heading.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

37. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of
[...]

Committee C.

2. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 March 2015 were confirmed and signed.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Carole King declared an interest in agenda item no.4 as her husband 
was the Treasurer of Weyhill in Bloom.

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
PREMIER 4S CONVENIENCE STORE, 60-62 WEYHILL, HASLEMERE, SURREY. 
GU27 1HN (Agenda item 4.)  

The applicant accompanied by his brother and a spokesperson attended the 
meeting and confirmed that the agenda papers had been received and understood.

The objector to the application was unable to attend the meeting and their objection 
was considered in their absence.

The applicant’s spokesperson summarised the application and told the Sub-
Committee that the applicant and his brother, who would be a partner in the 
business, had a number of years experience in large retail stores.  They were fully 
aware of the concerns of the objector and had identified the steps they intended to 
take to promote the Licensing Objectives.  

Following questions regarding the layout of the premises and the location and 
storage of alcohol, the operation of the Challenge 25 policy and positioning of 
CCTV/fire extinguishers, the applicant’s spokesperson explained to the satisfaction 
of the Sub-Committee that the alcohol display would be covered and locked, 
customers would be challenged and asked for ID if they appeared to be underage 
and the situation of CCTV cameras and fire extinguishers identified.  They also 
confirmed that they would refuse the sale of alcohol to customers who appeared to 
be drunk.  All refusals would be documented in the refusals log.



Licensing Sub-Committee C 2
21.09.15

In response to a question, the applicant confirmed that he was planning to move 
close to the premises but in the meantime his brother would occupy a room in the 
area.  

The Sub-Committee then WITHDREW at 10.23am.

Following the Sub-Comm
[...]
G & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
26 NOVEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr Libby Piper

Apologies 
Cllr Kevin Deanus and Cllr Patricia Ellis

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Cllr Simon Inchbald was elected Chairman for this meeting of Licensing Sub-
Committee B.

6. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)  

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith declared an interest in Agenda Item 3 as a friend of The 
Clockhouse.  He made a monthly donation to the charity but had no involvement or 
influence over the management of the organisation or the spending of the funds.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

Background Papers

The background papers relating to the following report items in Part II are as specified in 
the agenda for the Committee.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE 
CLOCKHOUSE, CHAPEL LANE, MILFORD GU8 5EZ (Agenda item 3.)  

The applicant, represented by the Chairman and a member of the Trustees of The 
Clockhouse attended the meeting. 

The Licensing Manager introduced the report and explained that this was a new 
application seeking to license the premises of a Day Centre of older people.  The 
application sought permission for the provision of regulated entertainment (indoors 
only) and to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises only.  Five valid written 
representations had been received and a number of objectors were in attendance to 
present their objections.



Licensing Sub-Committee B  2
28.09.15

The applicant’s representatives outlined their application which was to obviate the 
need to submit TENs for events throughout the year as had been the previous 
practice.  The Clockhouse did not envisage increasing the number of events 
throughout the year and the hours requested were a generalisation to cover 
different events.  It was clarif
[...]
ectors’ fears 
that public nuisance problems could arise. The Sub-Committee believed that the 
amended application, the conditions agreed and those imposed by the Sub-
Committee adequately addressed those concerns.  They were designed to 
minimise the impact of the licence application. The conditions also addressed the 
objections received relating to the other licensing objectives.  
The Sub-Committee was conscious that should there be any cause for concern in 
the future, legislation allowed for members of the community and responsible 
authorities to contact their licensing authority with complaints over the operation of 
the premises, leading to a possible review of the licence. 
Those present were advised that the applicant or any person who made a 
representation may appeal against the decision to the magistrates’ court within 21 
days of receiving written notice of this decision.

#  “an event” is an occasion on which a licensable activity takes place after 6pm.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.21 pm

Chairman





Licensing Sub-Committee A  1
26.10.15

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A  -  26 OCTOBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE
26 NOVEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Simon Inchbald

Cllr Libby Piper

In Attendance
Cllr Patricia Ellis

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Cllr Simon Inchbald was appointed Chairman for this meeting of Licensing Sub-
Committee A.

5. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 March 2015 were confirmed and signed.

6. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no interests declared under this heading.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

Background Papers

The background papers relating to the following report items in Part II are as specified in 
the agenda for the Committee.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE - THE LOUNGE BAR & GRILL, 1 HIGH STREET 
GODALMING, SURREY, GU7 1AZ (Agenda item 4.)  

The applicant accompanied by the manager and DPS of the premises attended the 
meeting and confirmed that they had received a copy of the agenda papers.

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and explained that the 
applicant sought to vary the area/plans covered for licensable activities, change the 
capacity limit and amend the conditions regarding:



Licensing Sub-Committee A  2
26.10.15

 Smoking outside
 Last entry/re-entry
 Children in the bar

The licensable activities and times and days that licensable activity were permitted 
remained the same.

The Manager of The Lounge explained that they sought to increase the number of 
people allowed outside smoking at any one time to 15 from 23.00 on a Friday and 
Saturday, and for the allocated smoking area to be relocated to the side of the 
building.  This would move people away from the front of the building and help 
reduce noise nuisance to local residents.  He suggested that the noise was not only 
created by customers to The Lounge, but from other nearby premises, one of which 
had live music.  Opposite The Lounge was also a lay-by and bus shelter where 
people tended to congregate to wait for taxis.

The Environmental Health Officers then gave their reasons for objecting to the 
variation.  Principally their objections were on the grounds of noise nuisance which 
both the relocation of the smoking area and the extension of entry time would 
increase.  The Environmental Health Officer listed 13 instances since September 
2011 where complaints had been received over noise from the premises.

The Environmental Health representatives also stated that the current capacity limit 
of 100 was an embedded condition based on evacuation need and fire doors and 
were uncertain whether an increase i
[...]
n of Children from 
Harm.  

The applicant is reminded that it his responsibility to ensure that under-18’s are to 
be strictly accompanied by a responsible adult of age 21 years or over and the Sub-
Committee suggested that the manager reminded the private party 30 minutes prior 
to the 20.00 hrs time limit that all children should vacate the premises by that time.
The Sub-Committee believed that the conditions imposed were  designed to 
minimise the impact of the licence variation on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and were appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
The Sub-Committee was conscious that should there be any cause for concern in 
the future, legislation allows for members of the community and responsible 
authorities to contact their licensing authority with complaints over the operation of 
the premises, leading to a possible review of the licence.
The applicant or any person who made a representation may appeal against this 
decision to the magistrates’ court within 21 days of receiving written notice of this 
decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.55 pm

Chairman


	Agenda
	6. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON REVIEW OF THE <br/>COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY<br/>
	Annexe 1 Draft Policy

	7. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE
	Licensing GP Minutes 24 September 15
	Licensing GP Minutes 12 October 15

	8. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEES
	Licensing Sub B 28 September 15
	Licensing Sub A 26 October 15




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 10
26.11.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE - 26 NOVEMBER

15.

16.

17.

2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING — 15 DECEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Clir Simon Inchbald (Chairman) Clir Anna James
Clir John Fraser Clir Carole King
Clir Mike Hodge Clir Bob Upton
Clir Peter Isherwood
CliIr Nick Williams (Substitute)
Apologies

Clir Patricia Ellis, Clir Maurice Byham, ClIr Tony Gordon-Smith and Clir Libby Piper

MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September 2015 were confirmed and
signed.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1.)

Apologies for absence were received from Clirs Maurice Byham, Patricia Ellis, Tony
Gordon-Smith and Libby Piper. Clir Nick Williams attended as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)

There were no interests declared under this heading.

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS

There were no items to report under this heading.

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS

PART | - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

There were no matters falling within this category.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The background papers relating to the following items in Part Il are as specified in
the agenda for the Committee.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 11
26.11.15

18.

19.

20.

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON REVIEW OF THE
COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY (Agenda item 6.)

The Committee received a report that enabled them to consider any comments on
the three-year review of the Statement of Gambling for Waverley. The Council’s
current policy had been in place since 31 January 2013 and in accordance with
legislation had undergone a full review and public consultation. The policy had
been reviewed by officers and was sent to external Counsel for consideration
before being published for a six-week public consultation which commenced on 9
October and ended 20 November 2015. The only response received had been
regarding an update to the email address for the HMRC.

Members were of the opinion that this was a good document and fit for purpose and
the Committee

RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that it recommends to Council that the
revised final version of the Policy be adopted in order that it can be
published on 3 January 2016 and in place by 31 January 2016.

MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES)
SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda item 7.)

The Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee
held on 7 and 24 September 2015 and 12 October 2015 were noted.

MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-
COMMITTEES (Agenda item 8.)

The Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committees held on 21
and 28 September 2015 and 26 October 2015 were noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.10 am

Chairman



